
STATE OF WASH KšTON

DEPARTMENTOF ECOLOGY
7250 W Akier St•Unk>n Gap Washington 98903-00û9•(509) 575-2490

November 15, 2018

Ron and Sonja Mitchell
1351 Naneum Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Re: Determination of Water Budget Neutralityfor Request No. G4-36013

Dear Ron and Sonja Mitchell:

Thank you for submitting a Request for Determination of Water Budget Neutrality,which was
received by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) office on July 18, 2018.
In accordance with Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-539A, Ecology has
determined your proposed appropriation of groundwater, as mitigated by the trust water right
identified in your request, will be water budget neutral with respect to Total Water Supply
Available (TWSA) at Parker.

The information in the table below was based on the documents you provided.

Proposed Uses and MitigationOffered:

Use Proposed TotalAnnualQuantity '

Proposed Mitigation(ac-ftlyr*)
| (ae-ftlyr*)

Indoor 0.924 0.277

Outdoor 0 0

Total 0.924 0.277
*ac-ft/yr = acre-feet per year (1 acre-foot = 325,851 gallons)

Consumptive use, totaling 0.277 ac-ft/yr, is proposed to be offset with Trust Water Right
No. CS4-YRB03CCO2255. The total consumptive use does not exceed the amount of water
available under the subject trust water right during the irrigation season. Please refer to the
enclosed Advisory Letter for additional information.
Ecology has determined, based on review of your Request for Determination of Water Budget
Neutrality and the accompanying materials, your proposed use of groundwater will be Water
Budget Neutral as follows:

1. Water use is to be made within Parcel No. 614834 located within the NW¼ of
Section 33, T. 18 N., R. 19 E.W.M. In-home water use is for 3 connection, using
275 gallons per day, resulting in a consumptive use of 0.277 ac-ft/yr.

2. Outdoor irrigation is not authorized from the wells.
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YOURRIGHT TO APPEAL
You have a right to appeal this decision to the Pollution Control Hearings Board (PCHB) within30 days of the date of receipt of this decision. The appeal process is governed bychapter 43.21B RCW and chapter 371-08 WAC. "Date of receipt" is defined inRCW 43.21B.001(2).
To appeal you must do the followingwithin 30 days of the date of receipt of this decision:

• File your appeal and a copy of this decision with the PCHB (see addresses below). Filingmeans actual receipt by the PCHB during regular business hours.
• Serve a copy of your appeal and this decision on Ecology in paper form - by mail or inperson. (See addresses below.) E-mail is not accepted.

You must also comply with other applicable requirements in chapter 43.21B RCW andchapter 371-08 WAC.

ADDRESS AND LOCATION INFORMATION
Street Addresses MailingAddresses
Department of Ecology Department of EcologyAttn: Appeals Processing Desk Attn: Appeals Processing Desk300 Desmond Drive SE PO Box 47608
Lacey WA 98503 Olympia WA 98504-7608
PollutionControl Hearings Board PollutionControlHearings Board1111 Israel Road SW, Ste 301 PO Box 40903
Tumwater WA 98501 Olympia WA 98504-0903

For additional information visit the EnvironmentalHearings Office Website: hg//www.eho.wa.govTo find laws and agency rules visit the Washington State Legislature Website: h_g://www.legga_.gov/CodeReviser



WATER WELL REPORT cunamr
Original & 1" copy - Ecology, 2* copy - owner,26 copy - dr iDer Notice of IntentNo.

Construedon/Decommission ("x" in circle) Unique Ecology WeH ID TagNo
Construction Water Right Permit No.
Decommission ORIGINAL INSTALLATION

Property Owner Name CNotice ofIntentNumber
PROPOSED USE: IEl Domestic O Industriat O Municipal Well Street Address

0 newater O irrigadaa O Ten wen 0 Other City ounty
TYPE OFWORK: Owner'snundierofwon(ifmorethanone)-

Location /4-1/4 4 See Twn R EWME New well O Recondidoned Me&od: O Dug Bored Q Driven
(s, t, rS REQUI D) OrO Deepenas . O Cable Ronny D.Jened

WWM
DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well 6 inches. drined 1. IL

Depth of completed welli
Lat Min/Sec

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS Long Dcg Long Min/Sec
Casing Welded " Diam. from it to it
I.se.u.a= 0 Liner instaHed " Diam. Som R. to A.

kg No.

O Threaded " Diam.From R.to R.

Perforadons: O Yes lit No CONSTRUCTIONOR DECOMMISSION PROCEDURE
Type ofperfarator useg Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structurn,

and the kind and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with atsiza of parts in. by in. and no. of perf b from
_ _

_it to n. Ieast one entry for each change of infonnation. (USE ADDITIONAL
Screens: O Yes B No O K.Pac Location SHEETSIFNECESSARY.)
Manufactmer's Name MATElUAL FROM TO
Type ModelNo. p ,
Diam. Slot sian imm A. to R.

Diam. Slot size from R. to A-

GraveWater packed: Yes 2 No Sizz of gravellsand
Materials placed Bom it. to it

Surface Seah @ Yes No To what depth? iL

Did any snata comsin unusable water? O Yes @ No

Type ofwater? Depih ofstrata
Method ofsealing slmtaufF

PUMP: Manufacturer'sName

Type: RP.

WATER L : I.and-surface elevation above niaan sea lov i fL

Static level R. below top of wei Date LO
Artesianpressure Ibs.persquareinch Date

Anesianwateriscontroucdby __ _ . (can.valve,etc.)
WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below sintic level
Was a pump test raade? O Yes No If yea, by whom?
Yield min. with it dmwdown after hrs.

Yield min. with R. drawdown after hrs.

Yield: paUmin.with ILdrawdownafter hrs.

Recovery data (rime taken as zero when pump rurned o.g (wmer levet measuredfrom
we11top ro water feref)

Time Water Invel Time Water Level Time Water Level

Dateaftest

Bailertest gaumin.with,__..fLdrawdownafter brs.

Airtest gpUmin. with stem set at it for hrs.

Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? O Yes No Start Date Completed Dale $ Í .

WEI.,L CONSTRUCTIONCERTIFICATION: I constmeted and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well, and its compliance with all Washington well
construction siendards. Materials used and the information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belie£

- oriner O Engineer O Toinee g>vsy y or g orilling company such Branng company
Driuer/Engineerifrainee Signature Address 3340 WHson Creek Road
Driller or trainee License No. , City, State, Zip Ellensburg, Wa 98926
IF TRAINEE:Driller's LicenseNo: Contmetor's
Driller's Signature: Registration No. MIKEBDC942R6 . _ Date

ECY O50-1-20¢Rev 0>3010) To sequestADd accontmodagen IncludFag materials la a format fords VIsaatly impatraf, enR Ecology Water Researcus Psugram
at 360.4074822. Perrons with isnpaired hearing tasy call Warhington Relay Service at 711. Persons wißt spreelr disah°ifty aqv caN TTY at 877 833-6941.



WATER WELL REPORT comucur
Original & I" copy - Ecology, 2 Copy - ewner, 3" copy - drlUer Notice of IntentNa

oëPARTMENT OFOR Construction/Decommission ("x "
in circle) .Unique Ecology Well ID Tag No.

Construction Water Right Permit No.
O Decommission ORIGINAL INSTALLATION

Notice of1ntent Number Property Owner Name

PROPOSED USE: g Domesti¢ O Industriot O Municipal Well Street Address /
O oewater O Iniganon 0 test wen 0 Other

County
TYPEOFWORKr Owner'soumberofwet1(ifmorothanone)

Locatio /4-1 /4 dec Twn R EWMNew well O Recondhioned Merlwd: O
(s, trS REQUI D) r

DIMENSIONS: Diameler of well inches, drilleä
Depth of completed well it,

CONSTitUCTION DETAILS Long De Long Min/See
Casing Welded " Diam. ûnm IL to ft
Installed: Liner installed " Diam. Bom H. to it ----' U

Tfireaded " Diam. From it. to it.
Ferrorations: O Yes lÉ No CONSTRUCTIONOR DECOMMISSION PROCEDURE
Type ofperforator used Fonnation• Deson¾ by color, character, size of material and stmcmre,

and the kind and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with at
SIZE ofperfs in. by

_
in. and no. ofperfs from

_
it. to a least one entry for cach change of information. (USE ADDITIONAL

seres=== 0 Yes E No O K•Pac Incation SHEETS IFTŒCESSARY.)
Mamdbotmor's Name MATERIAL FROM TO
Typo Mode1No.
Diam. Slot sian from it. to it.

Diam. Slot size imm it. to it. , g g
Gravel/Filter packed: Yes No Size ofgravellsand vý
Materials placèd imm- R- © A-

Surface Senk @ Yes 9 No To what depth? , il
Mawrial used in seat

Did any sir ata coniaith unusable water? O Yes B No

Typsofwater? Ocpthofstrala
MethodofsealingsisataofF

PUMP: Manniiteturer's Name
Type H.P

WATER LEVELS: Land-surface clovation above mean sen level 11.

Static level ¾ f t. below top of well Dare

Artesianpressure lbs.persquareinch Date

Artesian water is controRed bY _ _ _ _ (cao, valve. etc3
WELL TESTS• Drawdown is amount water level is towered below static level
Was a pump test made? O Yes @ No If yes, by whom?

. YiçId: yal./min. with R. drEWdBWB BíÍEr brS.

Yield: min. with it. drawdown after hrs.

Yield 1./min. with it drawdown aner hrs.

Recovery dala (rime takenar zum wisen prunp turned of) (water Anet mtg3NTSÅfTOS
well top to water level)

Time Water Izvel Time Water Level Time Water Level

Dateoftest

Bailer test gal./min. with. ,,,, it. drawdown af ter hrs.

Aitinst Jmin. with stem set at it. for las.

Artesianflow ...g.p.m. Date

Temperaturo of water ,,...._ Was a sbomical analysis made? O Yes No Start Date Completed Dato I i

WEIL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATION: I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well, and its compliance with all Washington well
construction standards. Materials used and the information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belie£

g orioer 0 Engineer O Trainee ..N¾rim;g Se Drilling Company Bach Drilling Company
Driller/Engineerffrainee Si¡ptature

. Address 3340 Wilson Creek Road
Driller or trainee License No. 65 City, State, Zip EIIensburg, Wa 98926
IF TRAINEE:Drillets License No: Contractofs
DrilledsSignature: RegistrationNo. MIKEBDC942R6 Date

ECY05 1-20 (Rev 02-2010) To regaart ADA accommotagon induding ntaterials in aformatfordre vhuggy impaireg må Ecology IFhser Researcus Psogram
at 360-401½iBR Persons wids impaired hearbe may œ¤ Wasitingtoss Relay Service at 711. Persons with spendr disantNgr migr call TTY at B77493.6341.



Upon Recording Return to:
Ron and Sonja Mitchell
1351NaneumRd• N =. 12/03/2018 10:20:56 I

201812030004

Ellensburg, WA 98926
' 2,22,, o "" °' 3

Kittitas County Auditor

lllllllllllllllllllIElllllIIIII\\llll!\\lllllllilillllllllll\

DECLARATION OF COVENANT

OWNER NAME: Ron and Sonja Mitchell PHONE NO.: 509-856-7094

MAILING ADDRESS: 1351 Naneum Rd. TAX PARCELNO.: 614834

CITY,STATE, ZIP: Ellensburg,WA 98926 EMAIL:
sonjamitchelI1961@hotmail.com;

PROJECI° LOCATION: Parcel 1, Book 40 of Surveys, pgs rmitchell@fairpoint.net
172-173, ptn NW Quarter of Section 33, Township 18N,
Range 19E, W.M. WELL TAG NO.:

Water use on this parcel from the groundwater well with the tag number listed above
should not exceed the use described in the recorded Groundwater Mitigation Certificate.

Mitigation is only for use on the above-mentioned parcel, further described in Exhibit
A, and is not transferrable for use at other locations or for any other uses.

I will meter my use of water in accordance with requirementsunder local and state

laws.

I agree not to plant any trees or shrubs over my septic drain field.

I havee read and u dear and ments listed .

Date:

1
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Property owner signature: Date:

SC OAUT F &

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ron Mitchell is the person
who appeared before me, and acknowledged signing this instrument and
acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this
_

day of É/// ,2018.

. Name: 4'· No44 NOTARY PUBLIC in and for State of
' o Washington, residing at J

My Commission expires:

STATE OF WASHIN N )

)ss.

COUNTY OF )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Sonja Mitchell is the
person who appeared before me, and acknowledged signing this instrument and
acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this day of , 2018.

o otro Name:
og NOTARY UELIC in and r State of

Washington, residing at S Y .
Ich a My Commission expires:

2
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EXHIBIT "A"

Parcel 1 of that certain Survey as recorded December 1, 2016, in Book 40 of
Surveys, pages 172 and 173, under Auditor's File No. 201612010004, records
of Kittitas County, Washington; being a portion of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 19 East, W.M., in the County of Kittitas,
State of Washington.

I
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Water Right ANT

Kittitas Countv Auditor
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Upon Recording Return to: RE EXCISE TAX PAID
Ron and Sonja Mitchell Amount . 331351 Naneum Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Affidavit No. 2.0 t -ZXaQ5
KITTITAS COUNTYTREASURER

WATER MITIGATIONCERTIFICATE

GRANTOIt NEW SUNCADIA, LLC
GRANTEES: RON MITCHELLAND

SONJA MITCEIELL
PARCEL NO.: 614834

ABBREVIATEDLEGAL DESCRIFTION: Parce11, Book 40 of Surveys, pgs
172-173, ptn NE Quarter of Séction
33, Township 18N, Range 19E. W.M.

THE GRANTOR, New Suncadia, LLC, a Delawam Limited Liability Company,
for and in consideration of mutual promises in hand paid, conveys and quit claims to
Ron Mitchell and Sonja Mitchell, Husband and Wife, Grantees, all rights, title and
interest the Grantors may have in a portion of the following described water rights,
not to exceed acre-feet of water annually, as follows:

ECOLOGY WATER USE G4-36013
AUTHORIZATIONNO.:

WATER QUANTITY: 0.924 a.f./yr (total use) (0.277 a.f./yr CU)
3 Equivalent residentialunit (350 gpd, avergge)

TRUST WATER RIGHT NO.: ' CS4-YRBO3CCO2255
I

DATEISSUED:
¯ ¯

November15,2018

1
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Arising under or reIated to Claim No. 02255 as confirmed in the Conditional FinalOrder Subbasin No. 3 (Teanaway Creek) on February 8, 2001, in State of Washington
v. Acquavella, et al, Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 77-2-01484-5, morefuEy described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
The Groundwater Mitigation Certificate entitles the Grantees to mitigation for wateruse on the real property situated in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington,
legally described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,
as approved by the Department of Ecology on November 15, 2018 attached hereto asExhibit C.

SIGNED:

NEW SUNCADIA, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company
By· Suncadia Operating Member, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company,its
managing member
By: LDD Suncadia Manager, Inc., a

Delaware corporation, its
manager

By

Roger
Sr. Vic
Date: A /M /¾

By -

Gary
Vice Presi
Date: if /he 4 fŸ

Address: 770 Suncadia Trail
Cle Elum, WA 98922

2
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )

)ss.
COUNTY OF KITTITAS )

On this Oday of Alowmher2018, befoæ me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally
appeared ROGER BECK and GARY KITTLESON, to me I<nownto be the Senior Vice
President and Vice President, respectively, of LDD SUNCADIA MANAGER,INC, a
Delaware corporation, manager of SUNCADIA OPERATING MEMBER, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, managing member of NEW SUNCADIA, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company that executed the foægoing instmment, and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act of said company,for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they am
aust

d /

ex e the said instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Washington,
'" residing at Ñ//. Ñ|t/f?1

,• '• My appointment expires: i- /7-Ñ OR

3
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EXHIBITA

(Water Rights)

Claimant Name: New Suncadia, LLC
WATER IIIGHT DESCRIPTION
Water Right Number CS4-YRB03CCO2255
Source: Teanaway River
Current Use: Instream Flows
Period of Use: May 1 to September 15
Place of Use: Within Teanaway River downstream from

the existing points of diversion and Yakima
River downstream of confluence with
Teanaway River.

Point of Diversion•
Section 25, Township 20 N., Range 16
E.W.M.

Priority Date•
June 30, 1883

4
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EXHIBIT B

(Legal Description)

Parcell of that certain Survey as recorded December 1, 2016, in Book 40 of Surveys,
pages 172 and 173, under Auditor's File No. 201612010004, records of Kittitas
County, Washington; being a portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section 33,
Township 18 North, Range 19 East, W.K, in the County of Kittitas, State of
Washington.

5
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Exhibit C stä evoN

DEI?MTME OF ECOLOGY

Novembet15,.10ià

Ron and Sonja¾itchell -
1351 Natieuiñ Road
ËIÏensburg, WA 98Ý2d

Re: 1)etermimdiprrofWater BudgetNguimlifyfor Request No. G4-36018

Dèai.Ron and Sóf á Mitchelli

Titenk you.ftir suhraliting a unstfor Deterniinatiop of Water BudgetNeutrahtX, wiki:círwas
xeceived by the.DepartmentofEcology(Ecology) office onduly 18, 2018.
In accordance with Washington AdministiativeCode (WAC)'173-539A,Eäology haa.
détektniríod ýoht þróþoëëd ågpioþrÌation of groundWátát, äs reitigated bÿ the tfùst ut€tright
dëntífiett in y etequest, will. b water: budget neutral. with respecf to Total Water Supply

Avaí¾bÌ¼TWSA) Athedker.

Theinformationíntheiable below was.based on the documents you provided.

Proposed Use; apd Mitigation Offered:

Use
Nuposed Total Atmugl Qu;mtity -Frolicied'ilitigation

(ae-ftlyr )
(ac-ftlyr*)

hidoõr 0.924 |Ò$17

Outdoö 0- 0

Totúl 0.924 0.247
filÿfu ni-föet éFÿear(1 acre-foot:= 325d51g,allons1

náuingtÏVe usë totaling 0.27túaft/ÿf, in popowitp b oËëetwith Ëust Water,Right
084-VË'B0ÑOU2255, Tlie.fotal consumptlyg use.does not.exceed the. amounfofwafer

evalláble under the sub‡ect frust water ríglit:duringthe lrtigatiën.season: -Please refertodhe
enclosed Advisory:Letterfor additional information.

Ecologyhas dètefmined bàsód on reviëwož yourRequest tot Deteitniñation of Wáter Búdg t
Ñeutia1Ìty and tiie.nedomþanýing nàterials, yddr propöged use o£groundwaterwillbe Watdf
Budget; lieutral asfollows:

1. Water yee is to bemade:withinParcelNo.,614834 þeated within the NW¼ of
Section:.33, T. 18 N., R. 19 E.W.M. In-home wateruse.is.fotS conneótfob¡ usiñg
275 gallotis.ýef day; resulting in a nousüñ ptive use öf0.277 ác-R/yž,

. Outdoor ifrigãtión is.not authorÌzed Ìrole:tÏie:wells.
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Ron and Sonja Mitchell
November15, 2018
Page 2 of3

3. Water will be obtained from two wells, located in Parcel No. 614834 located within the
NW¼ of Section 33, T. 18 N., R. 19 E.W,M.

4. Water use shall be recorded and reported as required under WAC 173-539A-070, and as
described in the AdvisoryLetter enclosure.

5: You will record with the Kittitas County Auditor a property covenant as required under
WAC 173-539A-050 that restricts or prohibits trees or shrubs overseptio drain fields on
Parce! No. 614834.

6. You will record with the Kittitas County Auditor an appropriate conveyance
instrument under which the applicant obtains an interest in Trust Water Right
No. CS4-YRB03CCO2255 to offset consumptive use as described in this letter.

7. Any valid priotity calls against Trust Water RightNo. CS4-YRBO3ÒCO2255 based on
local limitations in water availability, will result in temporary curtailment of the use of
water until the priority call for water ends.

If you have any questions, please contact the Help Desk at (509) 575-2597.

Sincerely,

TrevorHutton, Section Manager
Water Resources Program
Central Regional OfHee

TH:CKiB/181120
WRTS No. 6801588

Enolosures: YourRight To Be Heard
Advisory Letter (white sheet)
Water Measuring Requirement and Form 1

By CertifiedMail: 91 7199 9991 7037 9104 7710

cc: Holly Erdman, Kittitas County Public Health Department (eco)
Philip Rigdon, Director, Natural Resources Division, Yakama Nation
Jessica Knohan, Attorney, Mentor Law Group PLLC
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Ron and Sonja Mitehen
November1540TS

.Paae 3 of3

Tou.havea right to.nppeal this decision to thäP IÎutidii Contio1EdaringsBäärd (PCHÉ) witliiin
$0 ðäÿs öfthe4àt¢ ef receigt.of tbÏR úëëÏsi 11,. The äppeal pi'e essile goŸerrì¢d byliepter43!,21McW and chapteri 148 WAC. "1¾te.oExeteipt?iidefinedin
RCWA3 212.001 ).

To appeal.ygµ innst do ihe following:within30 days.of the date ofreceipt:ofthis-decisiern
• File ÿomeppyala 4 a.copy of tilis.decision with the PCHB (beeaddreggs below), Filing

means acluei rweipt by tÏie PCHB4gring regutar business hours.
• aetvea copy ofyour appeälignd (fda decidion orr Ëoology fin:paper fogrp by mail erin-

:persp g addressed below.) E-maifis not accepted.
You mustplse omply with otheropplicable requirments la ciiapfen 43213 RC afil

-chapter
371208:WAC.

AúlgŒ$$ AND LOCANON1NFORMATTON
Street AtÍdresses '

. hÌailing Addresses ,

Departinent of Ecology Department ofEcólogy
Attlu Apþeals:ProceusingD Sk Attn' AppealsPi-ocessing ¢sk
300¾esmenghtly¢ $E ?Q Box 47408
Lycey VM .98603 Olympia WA 985044608
Polluffon-Contral IEearings Board fullution'ContrdŒearingšBoard
1111 Jsfaël RondßW,, $të $Ò1 RO n.ok49905
TunmaterWA 985W Olaupia WA 9844-9903

Jakadditionaf hybanci/Imvlill yheEiwiramnantaf Hearingr@ice Website: hup://wwmäho:iinok
Œoftnd:lmeandagangruisivisirtheWashingtonStatelegislaim:eWebslie,: Ihtp:/A ileoiggv7Co evitúA


